owed by the Group to Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E..

WARRANTY DEED

On 11 December 2002, Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E., a Director and a substantial

shareholder of the Company, executed a warranty deed in favour of the Subscriber, in respect

of warranties on certain aspects of the Company.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application has been made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares. Subject to the Stock Exchange granting

the listing approval, the obtaining of necessary approvals from the Independent Shareholders at

the EGM and the satisfaction (or waiver) of the conditions of the Subscription Agreement, the

Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued to the Subscriber on Completion.

All necessary arrangements will be made to enable the Subscription Shares to be admitted

into CCASS.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the Company’s existing shareholding structure and the

shareholding structure upon the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares on Completion:

Shareholding

Existing immediately

Name shareholding Approximate % upon Completion Approximate %

Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E. 29,952,608 25.46 29,952,608 10.18

Hotung Investment (China)

Limited (Note) 16,171,000 13.74 16,171,000 5.50

Genesee Company Limited

(Note) 15,161,000 12.89 15,161,000 5.16

Subscriber – – 176,500,000 60.00

Public 56,374,659 47.91 56,374,659 19.16

Total 117,659,267 100.00 294,159,267 100.00

Note: Hotung Investment (China) Limited and Genesee Company Limited are considered as Concert Parties of
Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E. and are not considered as public shareholders since the acquisition of
Shares by each of these companies were financed by Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E..

Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E. has no intention to dispose of any Shares upon Completion.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in property and securities investments.

For the year ended 31 March 2002, net loss attributable to Shareholders was approximately

HK$45.1 million. For the 15 months ended 31 March 2001, the loss attributable to the

[…]

used to provide additional general working capital of the Group; and

(c) Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E., a Director and a substantial shareholder of the Company,
advanced HK$115,572,000 (the “Loans”) to the Group during the period ended 31 March

2001. The Loans are unsecured and interest-free. Subsequent to the balance sheet date, as set

out in (a) above, HK$30,000,000 of the Loans was repaid. Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E. has
made an undertaking that he will not demand repayment of the remaining balance of

HK$85,572,000 before 25 May 2003 and, accordingly, this remaining balance has been

classified as a non-current liability at the balance sheet date.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 85 –

Set out below is a summary condensed pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31

March 2002, prepared as if the above ref inancing arrangements had been completed as at 31 March
2002:

Pro forma
Audited Pro forma adjustments adjusted

consolidated Repayment consolidated
net assets of bank and net assets

at 31 March New other Private at 31 March
2002 bank loan borrowings placement 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 196,848 – – – 196,848

Current assets 27,089 60,000 (59,460) 5,090 32,719
Current liabilities (62,155) (2,400) 59,460 – (5,095)

Net current assets/

(liabilities) (35,066) 57,600 – 5,090 27,624

Non-current liabilities (90,672) (57,600) – – (148,272)

71,110 – – 5,090 76,200

Issued capital 10,866 – – 900 11,766

Reserves 60,244 – – 4,190 64,434

71,110 – – 5,090 76,200

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year/period, in addition to the transactions disclosed in notes 19, 21 and 27 to the

financial statements, the Group had the following transactions with Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E. and

companies of which Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E. is also a director:

15 months
Year ended ended

31 March 31 March
2002 2001

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Rental income from a director (a) 347 404

Management fee expense to a related company (b) 120 150

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 86 –

Notes:

(a) During the year/period, the Group let properties to Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E., a Director and a